
Economic Community of West African States

REGIONAL OPEN TENDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
HEADQUARTERS OF THE ECOWAS PERMANENT REPRESENTATION IN

BISSAU (GUINEA BISSAU)

Date: 31 May 2023
RCB No : COM/RCB/W/02/2023

INVITATION TO TENDER

1. As part of the implementation of the 2023 budget, the ECOWAS
Commission plans to build the headquarters of the ECOWAS
Permanent Representation in Bissau, Guinea Bissau. In this regard,
the Government of Guinea Bissau has allocated 3 916.25 m2 of
land, adjacent to BCEAO in Bissau. In order to give substance to
the presence of ECOWAS in the country, the ECOWAS
Commission intends to build the headquarters of the ECOWAS
Permanent Representation in Bissau out of its own resources.

2. The ECOWAS Commission invites eligible bidders to submit their
sealed bids for the construction of the headquarters of the
ECOWAS Permanent Representation in Bissau, Guinea Bissau.

3. Interested bidders may obtain further information and consult the
Tender Documents from the Procurement Division, Directorate of
General Administration, ECOWAS Commission, 101 Yakubu
Gowon Crescent, Asokoro District, PMB 401, Abuja, Nigeria.

E-mail addresses: procurement@ecowas.int;
sbangoura@ecowas.int; with copy to; ikkamara@ecowas.int;
yderra@ecowas.int; hboly@ecowas.int.

Interested bidders may obtain a complete tender dossier upon
submission of a written request to the Directorate of General
Administration and on payment of a non-refundable fee of one
hundred US dollars (US$100) by Cash or Bank draft made in favour
of ECOWAS Commission, Abuja.

For Bidders outside Nigeria, the Bidding Documents can be mailed
to interested Bidders upon payment (by Transfer) of non-
refundable fee of one hundred US Dollars ($100) only to ECOWAS

mailto:procurement@ecowas.int
mailto:sbangoura@ecowas.int
mailto:ikkamara@ecowas.int
mailto:yderra@ecowas.int
mailto:hboly@ecowas.int


Commission (transfer charges born by the bidder). (Account
Details available on request.)

Note: There shall be compulsory site visits on 11 July 2023 at 11:00
a.m., at BCEAO's adjoining block in Bissau, Guinea Bissau.

4. Bids must be accompanied by a bid security (bank guarantee or
insurance bond) in the amount of ten thousand US dollars
(US$10,000) and must remain valid for one (1) month after the bid
validity period.

5. Tenders in sealed envelopes should be deposited in the Tender
Box located at the Procurement Division, Directorate of General
Administration, 1st Floor, ECOWAS Commission Headquarters, 101
Yakubu Gowon Crescent, Asokoro District, PMB 401 Abuja Nigeria.

6. Tenders must be clearly marked "Construction of the Headquarters
of the ECOWAS Permanent Representation in Bissau, (Guinea
Bissau)", "To be opened only in the presence of the Tender
Evaluation Committee" and be submitted no later than Tuesday
01 August 2023 at 11:00 GMT+1, Nigeria time. They must clearly
indicate the price, specifications, delivery period, bid validity
period and bid security validity period, which will determine the
acceptance of the bids received.

7. Tenders will be opened in the presence of
bidders/representatives who wish to attend, on Tuesday 01
August 2023 at 11:30 GMT+1, Nigeria time, at the Procurement
Division, ECOWAS Commission Headquarters, Plot 101, Yakubu
Gowon Crescent, Asokoro District, Abuja.

8. This tender is also published on the ECOWAS website:
http://www.ecowas.int/doing-business-in-ecowas/ecowas-
procurement/.

9. Bidders should note that foreign companies that are not
registered in Guinea Bissau are required to form a legal
partnership with companies domiciled in Guinea Bissau to be
eligible.

COMMISSIONER FOR INTERNAL SERVICES

http://www.ecowas.int/doing-business-in-ecowas/ecowas-procurement/
http://www.ecowas.int/doing-business-in-ecowas/ecowas-procurement/

